

No. 17-20333

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III;
RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE;
PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON;
MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN;
JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN
BROWN;

DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,

Defendants-Appellants.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE;
JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas,
No. 4:16-cv-01414

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMATION**

KATHERINE R. GOLDSTEIN

[caption continued on following page]

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL E. KAUFMANN

JOSEPH J. KAMMERMAN

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy

LLP

28 Liberty St.

New York, NY 10005

(212) 530-5000

kgoldstein@milbank.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 9, 2017

MICHELLE TUEGEL

5th Circuit Vice Chair

Hunt & Tuegel, PLLC

425 Austin Avenue

P.O. Box 726

Waco, TX 76701

(254) 304-6354

michellecriminaldefense@gmail.com

NICOLE DEBORDE

5th Circuit Vice Chair

Bires Schaffer & DeBorde

712 Main Street, Suite 2400

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 526-6300

nicole@debordelawfirm.com

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the National Association of Criminal Defense Attorneys (NACDL) hereby moves this Court for an order allowing it to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees Maranda ODonnell, Loetha McGruder and Robert Ford. In support of this motion, NACDL states:

Movant's Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Detention Negatively Impacts the Attorney-Client Relationship and Results in Less Effective Representation of Indigent Defendants.....	6
II. Harris County Pressures Indigent Detainees to Plead Guilty Rather Than Raise a Defense.....	16
III. Indigent Defendants Suffer Lasting Effects from the Poverty-Imposed, Disadvantaged Path Through The Harris County System.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	7, 8, 16
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	6
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 2017 WL 1735456 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)	20
1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2293	11
F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7)(B)	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.121(b)(2)	20
Other Authorities	
Beck, Allen J., et al., <i>Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12</i> U.S. Department of Justice (May 2013)	19
Bibas, Stephanos, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	11
Boccaccini, Marcus T., <i>Characteristics of the Ideal Criminal Defense Attorney From the Client’s Perspective: Empirical Findings and Implications for Legal Practice</i> , Law & Psychol. Rev. 81, 102 (2001)	8

Chideya, Farai, et al., *Public Defenders Have Their Say*,
National Public Radio (May 8, 2008) 8

Dobbie, Will, et al., *The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on
Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence
from Randomly Assigned Judges*, American Economic
Review (July 2016) 21

Harris, Kamala D., and Paul, Rand, *To Shrink Jails, Let’s
Reform Bail*,
N.Y. Times (July 20, 2017) 4

Heaton, Paul et al., *The Downstream Consequences of
Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*,
69 Stanford L. Rev. 711, 736-39 (2017)..... 3

Levin, Marc, *Working with Conviction: Criminal Offenses as
Barriers to Entering Licensed Occupations in Texas*,
Texas Public Policy Foundation (Nov. 2007) 20

Martyn, Susan R., *In Defense of Client-Lawyer
Confidentiality and Its Exceptions*,
81 Neb. L. Rev. 1320, 1324 (2003)..... 8

Rapping, Jonathan, *Building a Relationship With Your
Client*,
27 J. of Crim. Justice Education & Research 6 (Nov. 2005)
..... 9,11

Reilly, Ryan J. & Liebelson, Dana, *Texas’ Largest Jail
Hasn’t Learned Much From Sandra Bland’s Death*,
Huffington Post (Sept. 1, 2016, last updated Sept. 2, 2016)
..... 19

Roberts, Jenny, *Crashing the Misdemeanor System*,
70 Washington & Lee L. Rev. 1089, 1090 (2013) 20

Scott, Robert E. & Stuntz, William J., *Plea Bargaining as Contract*,
101 Yale L.J. 1909, 1914 (1992) 17

Zaveri, Mihir, *Harris County to Add Public Defenders to Bail Hearings*,
Houston Chronicle (May 23, 2017)..... 10
